

**THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION**

VIVIAN GERAGHTY,

Plaintiff,

v.

**JACKSON LOCAL SCHOOL
DISTRICT BOARD OF EDUCATION,
et al.,**

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Case No. 5:22-cv-2237

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesiii

Introduction 1

Summary of Facts 2

Argument 4

I. Ms. Geraghty is likely to show that Defendants unconstitutionally retaliated against her. 5

 A. Ms. Geraghty exercised her constitutional right to refrain from speaking. 5

 1. Ms. Geraghty has an interest as a citizen in refraining from speaking and participating in social transition. 6

 a) Refraining from participation in a social transition is not speech “pursuant to” any official duty. 6

 b) *Garcetti* does not give employers *carte blanche* authority to compel speech under the guise of “official duties.” 9

 2. Ms. Geraghty addresses a matter of public concern by declining to participate in social transition..... 10

 3. Ms. Geraghty’s interest in refraining from speaking outweighs any governmental interest in compelling her to speak Defendants’ message about gender identity. 11

 B. Ms. Geraghty exercised her constitutional right to practice her religion. 12

 1. Defendants’ Policy is neither neutral toward religion nor generally applicable..... 12

 2. Defendants’ Policy fails strict scrutiny..... 13

 C. Defendants took adverse action against Ms. Geraghty. 14

 D. Defendants’ adverse action was motivated at least in part by Ms. Geraghty’s exercise of constitutional rights. 14

II. All other preliminary injunction factors favor Ms. Geraghty..... 14

Conclusion 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Civil Liberties Union v. McCreary County,
354 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2003) 15

Carten v. Kent State University,
282 F.3d 391 (6th Cir. 2002) 15

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993) 13

Connection Distributing Co. v. Reno,
154 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 1998) 5, 14, 15

Connick v. Myers,
461 U.S. 138 (1983) 11

Evans-Marshall v. Board of Education,
624 F.3d 332 (6th Cir. 2010) 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11

Fulton v. City of Philadelphia,
141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021) 13

Garcetti v. Ceballos,
547 U.S. 410 (2006) 5, 6, 7, 8

*Janus v. American Federation of State, County, & Municipal Employees,
Council 31*,
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) 9, 11

Jenkins v. Rock Hill Local School District,
513 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2008) 5, 14

Kennedy v. Bremerton School District,
142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022) 7, 9

Laster v. City of Kalamazoo,
746 F.3d 714 (6th Cir. 2014) 14

Meriwether v. Hartop,
992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021) 1, 10, 12, 13, 14

Obama for America v. Husted,
697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012) 4

<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Commission of California</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	8
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	6, 11
<i>Russo v. Central School District No. 1</i> , 469 F.2d 623 (2d Cir. 1972)	9
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	2, 9
<i>Thaddeus-X v. Blatter</i> , 175 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Ward v. Polite</i> , 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012).....	12, 13
<i>Weiman v. Updegraff</i> , 344 U.S. 183 (1952).....	9
<i>West Virginia Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	1, 2, 9, 10, 15
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	5
